Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B(CH)
' The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company Company Number
Cosalt Public Limted Company 00019628
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 225 of 2013
Chancery Dhvision
Leeds District Registry

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full name(s) and

address(es) We (a) David James Kelly and Andrew Ross of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33

Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the pertod

from to
(b) 15 August 2013 (b) 27 January 2014
(b) Insert date
Signed M\
Joint Administrater
Dated Zg// 0’// ZO{L)L
i Vd
Contact Details:

Clare Davison
You do not have to give any contact information

in the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP
Companies House to contact you if there 1s a

query on the form The contact information that
you give will be visible to searchers of the public Tel 0113 289 4062

DX Number DX Exchange

record
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
A3

(A

COMPANIES HOUSE

l\ I“\“ When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companzes at
4C1QH*




A

pwc

Cosalt Plc - in administration

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry
Case No. 225 of 2013

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the
period from 15 August 2013 to 27 January 2014

27 January 2014

www.pwc.co.uk/cosalt

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House, 33 Wellington Street
Leeds, LS1 4JP
Email clare.n davison@uk pwc com
Telephone +44 (0) 113 289 4062
Facsumile +44 (0) 113 289 4460

When telephoring please ask for Clare Davison




Contents

Section Pages
1 The Joint Administrators’ progress report 3-6
2 Statutory and other information 7
3 Admimstrators’ receipts and payment account 8
4 Expenses mncurred in the period 9
Analysis of the Administrators’ time costs and Category 2 10 —12
5 disbursements
6 Pre Administration costs 13
Form 2 24B Notice of Administrators’ progress report 14
Statement of Claim Form 15
The following abbreviations are used in this report:
“the Company” Cosalt Plc
“the Group” The Company and its subsidiaries
“the Administrators” or “we” Dawvid Kelly and Andrew Ross
“the Lenders” Royal Bank of Scotland Pic and HSBC Bank Plc
“RBS” Royal Bank of Scotland Plc
“HSBC” HSBC Bank Plc
“TA86” The Insolvency Act 1986
“IRB6" The Insolvency Rules 1986
“Dununico” Dunwileo (1793) Limited
“Workwear” or “Ballyclare” Ballyclare Lanuted
“Offshore” GTC Holdings Limited (and its subsidiaries) and Cosalt Offshore
Norway A/S

Cosalt Plc — m admirustration
Jownt Adimmnistrators’ progress report for the period from 15 August 2013 to 27 January 2014




1 The Joint Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

We write to provide an update on the progress of the Admimistration, covering the perod from 15 August
2013 to 27 January 2014 Our previous reports covered the period from appointment on 15 February 2013
t0 14 August 2013, copies of which are still available at www.pwe co uk/cosalt

Further background 1nformation on the Company and events leading up to our appomtment can be found
1n our Proposals dated 27 March 2013, which are also available on the above website

The Admmistration 1s due to come to an end on 14 February 2014, and the outstanding matters mn the
Admnistration will not be concluded by that ime Therefore this report has been prepared to support a
request for a six month extension to the period of the Administration to 14 August 2014 A copy of this
report will be subsequently circulated to all creditors, together with a notice of the extension

Progress in the period
Leasehold properties

The lease held by the Company 1n relation to a property mm Barnsiey (which is occupied by Ballyclare
Limited) has now come to an end and Ballyclare and the landlord have signed a new lease directly between
themselves

Unclaimed dividend funds

There are funds held by the Company’s registrar 1n relation to unctaimed shareholder dividends When
these funds become unclaimed for 12 years or more they legally pass back to the Company. As the Company
1s m Admimstration, these funds will form part of the floating charge realisations and are currently
estimated to be £26,000

Prior to being able to transfer these funds 1nto the Admmmstration, a tracing process needs to be carried out.
We have nstructed the Company’s registrar as agents n order to be able to carry out the tracing process
and to deal wath transferring the funds.

In addition to the unclaimed dividend funds there are also dissentient funds. These are held by the
Company's registrar and relate to shares generated as a result of a previous takeover. The shareholders of
these funds also need to be traced by a formal process and then any unclaimed dissentient funds are paid
into Court via a formal process The Company 1s legally not entitled to these funds and the registrar will
deal wath this process for us

If you are affected by either of these situations you will be contacted by the registrar directly You do not
need to take any action 1n relation to this

VAT

The Company has now deregistered for VAT purposes Prior to submitting a final VAT return our VAT
specialists conducted an annual adjustment review This review resulted 1n the VAT that had previously
been classified as residual and urecoverable now being treated as fully recoverable This means that funds
1n the region of £51k are due from H M Revenue & Customs.

Administrators’ remuneration

Prior to our appomntment, 1t was understood that all assets realised in the Administration would be subject
to fixed charge security To ensure all costs of the Administration (including our remuneratton) could be
met from reahisations, we agreed with the Lenders and Pension Fund Trustees that £800,000 (from fixed
charge realisations) would be retained 1o the Administration to extinguish all these costs.

As there have been floating charge realisations (as well as fixed) we will be seeking approval from the
secured and preferential creditors of the Company shortly with regards to the basis of our remuneration in
relation to floating charge assets. To date, we have drawn fees of £250,000 from the fixed charged

Cosalt Plc — in adrmustrahon
Jomt Admmstrators’ progress report for the pertod from 15 August 2013 to 27 January 2014 3




1 The Joint Administrators’ progress report

realisations in accordance with the original agreement from the Lenders Further fees will be drawn from
floating charge reahsations (once approval 1s obtained) and fixed charge realisations.

The time cost charges ncurred 1n the period covered by this report are £43,627 75 and £208.46 in
disbursements This amount does not necessartly reflect the amount that will be drawn as remuneration
due course In accordance with the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice g, a full analysis of our
nme costs and Category 2 disbursements for the period 15 August 2013 to 10 January 2014 1s provided mn
Section 5.

Creditors’ rights

An explanation of your rights as a creditor with regards to our remuneration, can be found online at the
following address:

http //www waew com/~/medha/Files/Techmcal/Insolvency/creditors-gurdes/creditors-guide-
admimstrators-fees-final. pdf

Alternatively, a copy can be obtained free of charge by telephoning Clare Davison on 0113 289 4062.
Pre-Administration costs

We incurred costs of £14,881 prior to our appomtment but with a view to the Company entering
admumistration. As we anticipate that we will not be able to make a distribution to unsecured creditors of
the Company other than via the Prescribed Part, it will be for the secured and preferential creditors to
approve these costs as an expense of the Administration

Information regarding the approval of the unpaid pre-Admumstration costs previously detaled 1n the our
proposals can be found at Section 6 of this report.

Statutory duties

During the period of this report, we have also been dealing with the statutory requirements of an
adrmnistration appomtment. Section § provides more detall on these matters, which include the
submission of quarterly VAT returns to HM Revenue & Customs and the preparation of this and previous
reports

Qutcome for creditors
Secured creditors

The directors’ statement of affairs shows amounts due to the Lenders as at the date of Administration to be
£11,382,894. In addition, the Pension Fund Trustees entered an inter-creditor agreement with the secured
creditors to obtain security over the pension deficit, which 1s estimated at £51,820,225. The Company's
indebtedness to the secured creditors 1s secured by way of debentures and cross guarantees There is an
agreed payment ‘waterfall’ between the secured creditors and the pension scheme to determine the
distribution of sale proceeds/realisations The overall recovery by the secured creditors 1s estimated at only

17%
To date the following distributions have been made

Lenders EB,235,526
Pension Fund Trustees £2,750,762

The Lenders and the Pension Fund Trustees will suffer a shortfall
Preferential creditors (mainly employees)
Due to the increased floating charge realisations, there are now sufficient funds to enable a distribution to

preferential creditors We estimate total preferential clamms to be £3,345.67, which will be paid n full 1n
due course.

Cosalt Plc — in admmistration
Jownt Admurastrators’ progress report for the period from 15 August 2013 to 27 January 2014



1 The Joint Administrators’ progress report

Unsecured creditors

The Prescribed Part 1s a fund that has to be made available for unsecured creditors. It’s paid out of “net
property”. Net property 1s floating charge realisations after costs, and after paying or setting aside enough
to pay preferential creditors i full. It only has to be made available where the floating charge was created
on or after 15 September 2003

The amount of the prescribed part 15
s 50% of net property up to £10,000; plus
e 20% of net property above £10,000; and
s Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The Prescribed Part applies 1n this case as there 1s a floating charge created after 15 September 2003

Due to the increase in floating charge reahsations, we now think that there will be a small dividend for the
unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part

The dividend level 1s currently estimated at o 5p m the £ (half a penny)

Please note this 1s an estimate only and may be subject to change dependent on the level of claims recerved
and also the costs of agreeing the claims

If you have not submitted a claim, please complete the attached statement of claim form and
return this to the following address with any supporting documentation such as invoices
and statement of account; PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington
Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP.

Shareholders

Shareholders will not recerve any return of the capital they have invested m the Company In our role as
administrators of the Company, we are not able to provide any personal advice to shareholders and suggest
that, if you have any concerns, you seek your own independent advice Unfortunately, we cannot enter into
general correspondence with creditors or shareholders regarding the Company’s affairs

Extension of the Administration

We consider 1t necessary for the period of the Admnistration to be extended There are unrealised assets
from unclaimed dividends and it 1s now apparent that there will be sufficient floating charge realisations to
enable a distribution to unsecured creditors via the Prescnibed Part We mntend to seek permission from
Court to distmibute funds from the Administration and carry out claims agreement 1n relation to unsecured
creditors

In line with our proposals, the consent of the secured and preferential creditors is required to extend the
period of the Admimstration for six months to 15 August 2014. This report has been prepared to support
this request.

Exit route from the Administration

Once the objective of the Admumstration has been achieved, we'll file a notice with the Registrar of
Companies and the Company will be dissolved three months later

Discharge from liability
It will be for the secured and preferential creditors to approve a resolution that we shall be discharged from

lhability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 IA86 1n respect of any action of ours as administrators
14 days after our appointment ceases to have effect

Cosalt Plc — m admuustrafion
Jownt Admmisirators’ progress report for the period from 15 August 2013 to 27 January 2014 5




1 The Joint Administrators’ progress report

Next report

We anticipate that we will circulate our next repost to creditors at the earlier of the conclusion of the
Administration or in approximately six months.

SESSNNE

David Kelly

Joint Administrator

Cosalt Plc - in Administration
Dwdlmﬂdhmdmmeimuppdndemadmmdmeampmym ws qffars, basiness
and property as its agenty. MmeﬂwﬂﬁMngdomEMmﬁmhmwpmbyﬂwmmmwdw
Accountonts in England and Wales.
mmmmmmdMMmmmmmmuammmm
LLPunuaaysDaummronﬂmrmmdims.mnddmuﬁﬂbehptsmmdprmedmlyfwmmmgtob‘xe

Cosalt Ple - in administration
Jowt Admuastrators’ progress report for the pertod from 15 August 2013 to 27 January 2014




2  Statutory information

Court details for the administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District

Registry

225 of 2013
Full name: Cosalt Plc
Trading name: Cosalt Plc
Registered number: 00019628

Registered address:

Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Company directors:

Trevor Sands and David Ross

Company secretary:

Demse Robinson

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Dawvid Ross 175,987,779 Ordmary 1p shares (direct and via
nominee}.

Date of the administration appointment:

15 February 2013

Administrators’ names and addresses:

David James Kelly of PricewaterhonseCoopers LLP, 101
Barbirolh Square, Lower Mosley Street, Manchester M2
3PW and Andrew Ross of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and
address:

HSBC Corporate Trustee Company {UK) Limited of 8
Canada Square, London, E14 sHQ

Objective being pursued by the
administrators:

Objective (b), achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be hkely 1f the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration)

Division of the administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 1A86, during the
period for which the administration 1s 1n force, any act
required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by
the joint administrators may be done by all or any one or
more persons for the time being holding that office

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation (EC)
No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies to this administration and the proceedings are
main proceedings

Cosalt Plc — in admmstration

Jomnt Admimstrators’ progress report for the period from 15 August 2013 to 27 January 2014 7




3  Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts

Cosall Ple

(In Administration)
Adm inistrators’ abstraet of receipts and payments

Director's 15 Februnry 2013 15 August 2013 to Total from 15
Statement of to 14 August 2013 27 January 20434 February 2013 to
Affairs £ & a7 January 2104
£ £
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS

430,000 00 * Freehold properties 430,000 00 430,000 00
Interest 2,140 78 292 69 2,433 47
Rental income 43,232 00 43,232 00
11,465 941 00 * Sale of Offshore shares 6,120,941 00 6,120,041 00
Sale of Workwear shares 5,345,000 00 5,345,000 00
11,941,313 78 292 69 11,941,606 47

COSTS OF REALISATIONS / PAYMENTS
Agents Fees {7 196 20) (7,196 20)
Bank charges {60 00) (20 00) (8o oo0)
Duress Paymeant (150,000 00) {150,000 00)
Insurance {2,169 28) (2,165 28)
Legnl Fees and expenses (242,465 55) {6,397 73) {248,863 28)

(63,203,119 ©0)

37,471 00 **

25,500 00

(6,153 00)

(51,307 178 00)

(9,004,860 00)

Office Holder s fees
Rental payments
VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS TO FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS

BALANCE OF FIXED CHARGE FUNDS

FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS

Baok debts

Cash i hand

Fixtures & Fittings - memorbilia
Fixtures & Fittings - office furniture
Enterest

Pre-appointment VAT refund
Refunds

COST OF REALISATION /PAYMENTS

Agents Fees

Bank Charges
Consultancy fees
Employee related costs
Insurance

Legal Fees

Net wages
PAYE&NIC
Pensions deductions
Statement of affawrs
Statutory advertising
Storage costs

VAT

Distribution to preferential creditors

Distribution to secured creditors

BALANCE OF FLOATING CHARGE FUNDS

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade credators

YAT Aceount

Balance held on high Interest aceount

(22,054 99)
{31 608 84)

(250 000 CO)

31,608 83

(250,000 00)
(22,054 99)

{4588.554 86)

{10,986,287 88}

{224,808 Bg)

{680,363 75)

(10,986,287 BB)

DISTRIBUTIONS TO PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

DISTRIBUTIONS TO FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

499,471 04 (22_4_',§ 16 20) 274,054 B3
201 00 3.300 00 3,501 0O

69 05 6g 05
25,000 00 25 000 OD
770 00 770 00

7103 87 94 158 97
48,288 68 (1,239 24) 47,049 44
41,688 68 41,688 68
115,318.34 2,918 70 U8 237 14
(6,643 oc) (6,643 00}
(40 oo} (40 00}
(379 69) (379 68)
(205 oo} {205 o0)
{358 81) (358 81)
{11,000 00} (11,000 00)
(2,520 49) (2,529 49)
(2,349 60) (2,349 60)
(595 83) (595 83)
(5,000 00) (5,000 0Q)
(150 74) {150 74)
(2,013 99) {1,139 85) (3,153 &4)
{1,786 27) 1,786 27 -
(33,052.42) 656.42 (32,406 00)
82,266 02 3,565 12 8583114
(5,858 56) (45,663 16) (51,521 72)
575,878 50 (266,614.24) 309,264 26

* the realisation values of the shares in each ofthe subisidienies has been hsted seperately here although the totai amount was
combined in the directors’ statement of affurs
** the book debt figure from the statement of affairs includes the amount forintra-group receivables

Cosalt Plc — in admuustration
Jownt Administrators’ progress report for the pertod from 15 August 2013 to 27 January 2014




t10z fonupp £z 03 £10z 3snbmy S1 wosf pouad s tof 120das ssasboad suompgsunupy naop

UOUDLSTURUDD U1 - D) TIPSOD

S w1995 U1 PA[IBI2P SE 2)eP 0} PALlINOUL S350 dluI} [B10} 341 SJuasaldal [Bnadde 3], ¥ 310N

(1 SgrSEr) gG-LEE LST (og'€z0'89) (bg 1L LEE)

- g 6%11 (58 6£1°1) - 51500 2881018
(oo 188'P1) - - (oo 188'¥1) s99) Juaunjuiodde-aig
(06 L12'T) - (9 goz) (¥¥ 600'2) SIUAWISINGSIP S13P[0Y 139O
(oz 95t b11) 0D 000°0ST (§4 Lz9'El) (St geg‘ozTE) (1 9)0u 39s) 523} SIIp[OY FOPO
(10 0E9°‘C) €L L6E'Y (bL Lzo‘oT) - sasuadxa pue s39j jeda]

- 00 0T (00 02) - gafieyoyueg
3 7 3 F
Y10z Atenuep L3 poilad s1ql grozisndny S
je sasuadxa predup) |ui pied sasuadxy potxad sty ut paarnoauj [ie se sasuadxa preduy)

poLiad Butiunodoe xey 23 jo puo 3yl

1e uoryisod s Aueduio)) 9y} uo puadap [jm 959y} SB ‘UOIIRIISIUIWPE 3y} JO IsUIdXd UE SB Passe(d 3q PInod ey} SAIIqe]] Xe) [enuajod Aue sapn[oxa ose 11 uawAed
310J3q s1uauiisnipe o} Joolqns aq Lew pue pastjeuy aq o} 194 a1e asay], portad 3y} 10j predun pue palIMdUT SISUSAXR Y} JO )EWNSS UE sapiaold juswiaiels ay],

MO[oq uMOTs st P10 Arenuep L2 pue £10z 1sn3ny ST Usamlaq S10JB1ISIUIWIPE SE STt AQ Pa1INDUL SasUadxa JO JUIUIIEIS ¥

poriad oy} ur paaandur sasuadxy ¥




o1 broz fuprmupp £z 01 £10% isnbny 1 woaf pouad o 10f peodas ssaubosd Si0J0sNUpY Rolop
UOUDLSTUTLIPD UL — )] JIDSO))

|9t gzt | [oz oSb'teE | [o0g 601t I | 18104
[es ege } [s¥s=gtoze | |16 bb6 | { €3 #ny +1 30 paemro 1ydnorg |
[6vgz | [siizoer | {66 ter | |ot¥ ol 0% o1 04 61 bE Sz g S5 S 091 | #1 wer o1 03 £1 Fuy 61 woy pojaad ax; a0y oy
00 o¥c oG'NzT o060 - - 06 0 - - - - saanpadold aunsop

- - - . - - - - - - jaom Juaunmodde-aag

ES gbE o9tz og8'9 - - ot ¥ g0z 05 o - - suoisuad a0 Lojduy
09 16T cg-tigion S6°Cc8 - Sg 01 of ¥E 0£9 oz b [1:904] - LVAR XL
S6 €bz oy Sotfor o6et 08z CE 61 og 9 56 S A SLb of1 souendwcd pue A10IN1Elg
¥S ooz 09°'g60°1 ir'g - 00S 09 % Leo 080 - - £anseal) pus Sununoesoy
b 102 oS oig's Szt - o9 ot L Sz o - - oo SIONPAX)
9f gLz GL &6LOY o6t - - 06z Sz o Sto - - suoiyedisaau]
g0 152 otrobSz zZror - 092 0g§ ZLT - - - 51958V
LS §S1 oy-£%o ozt - 09t 09 0 - - - - gurpeay,
breiz oS 56 og € - - 6o g - - ¢S o - SI0IPIID PIINDAG
66 9z LFALTA b o 0Ler og1 66 3 091 Sg L S0 0 - - Fumueyd 1 £8918218

F E)
ajea Aunoy 150D UL ], sinoy [e1o], [eE21095 2112085y dmIdessy  Jafleuel]  gaSeusmw  J03dd3a1d J3uyIBg jJud wus)sse jo yadsy
afvloay 101U3§ A0LUS

troz Aenusp of 03 £10% sndny S porad 21} 40} §1500 W} JO SISA[BUY

SIUDWIASINGSIP T A1053]8) PUE UONIBISUNTIAI SIOJRIISIUIWPY JO SISA[eUy <




5  Analysis of Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2
disbursements

Explanation of work undertaken

Earlier 1n this report and i our previous correspondence with creditors, we provided details on our strategy,
progress to date and addihional matters ansing the Adminmistration Earber 1 this Section, we have
mcluded a table showing our time costs for the pertod, by grade of staff and area of work This shows time
costs of £43,628, the key elements of which are explained further below.

Area of work Work undertaken in the period includes:
Strategy & Planning e Case progression and planning meetings
Accounting and treasury + Penodic bank reconciliations
e Payment of costs
e Account postings for income received
Statutory and comphance s Appointee and Manager Reviews
+ Progress report preparation
e Books and records — archiving from site into storage
+ Insurance — arranging open cover
»  Other statutory and comphance matters such as bonding
Assets s Property management — licence to occupy and lease
assignment
Creditor enquires e Creditor correspondence
e Shareholder correspondence
Tax/VAT/Pensions/Employees ¢ Preparing, drafting and submitting quarterly VAT returns
s Final VAT return and annual adjustment
« Investigation into potential sale of tax losses
» Preparing and drafting the corporation tax return
e Archiving pension books and records
» Dealing with pension claims

Hourly charge-out rates

The charge-out rates applicable to this case during the period are set out below Time 18 charged to the
Administration 1n units of not greater than six minutes

Administrators’| Specialist
staff departments
Grade £/hour £/hour
Partner 555 1075
Director 465 1085
Semor Manager 405 915
Manager 320 600
Senior Associate - qualified 240 410
Semor Associate — unquahfied | 177 -
Associate 152 210
Support staff 82 120

Speciahist departments within our firm (such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions) may charge a small
number of hours 1f and when we require their expert advice Such speciahsts’ rates do vary but the figures
above provide an indication of the maximum rate per hour

Cosalt Plc — wn administration
Jowmnt Admustrators’ progress report for the perwd from 15 August 2013 to 27 January 2014




5  Analysis of Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2

disbursements

All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretaral staff) charge ime directly
to the assignment and are included within any analysis of ime charged Each grade of staff 1s allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 15 reviewed from time to time Work undertaken by cashiers, support and
secretarial staff 1s charged for separately and 1s not included n the hourly rates charged by partners or other

members of staff

.

Disbursements

The table below shows the approved policy for charging the different categomnes of expenses, together with

the costs incurred 1n the period

Category| Policy £
1 All disbursements not falling under Category 2 are recharged at cost 181 57
Photocopying - At 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to
2 . 26.8¢
creditors and other bulk copying

> Mileage - At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 93 pence per 0 00
mile (over 2,000¢c)
Total for the period 208.46
Brought forward from previous period 2,009.44
Total (to 27 January 2014) 2,217.90

Legal and other professional firms

The following table lists the professional firms mstructed m this case in relation to the period that the

report COvers

Fees paid
between 15
Service provided ?:;:;igig;? / Reason selected Basis of fees Aug:;;‘:z;i:.‘;
2014
&
Legal advice
regarding the
shareholder funds Addleshaw Goddard LLP| Fxpertise Time costs 6,397 73
and property lease
assignments

Cosalt Ple — in admuustration
Jownt Admimstrators’ progress report for the period from 15 August 2013 to 27 January 2014




6 Pre administration costs

We incurred the costs detaited below prior to our appointment, but with a view to the Company entering
administration It 1s proposed that the unpaid costs will be paid as an expense of the admmistration Such
payment will be approved by the secured and preferential creditors in due course

Unpaid amount (£)

Paid amount (£)

Fees charged by us 14,881 00 -
Expenses incurred by us - -
Total 14,881.00 -

The tasks undertaken included

Negotiated price and terms with prospective purchasers and progressed the sales process,

e Liaised with the Lenders and advisors 1n advance of the first share sale and appointment;

« Assisted the Company with contingency and insolvency planning;

e Statutory planning work in relation to our appointment as Joint admimstrators, ncluding 1nternal

comphance, and

e All necessary steps to be able to give the statutory confirmation that the objective of the
admimistration was reasonably likely to be achieved

Cosalt Plc — in admmustration

Jownt Admurustrators’ progress report for the perwod from 15 August 2013 to 27 January 2014




Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company Number
Cosalt Public Limited Company 00019628
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 225 of 2013
Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry

(full name of court)

(o) Insert ful) “"“(! . 5} ““"‘” We (a) David James Kelly and Andrew Ross of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33

Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) 15 August 2013 (b) 27 January 2014
(b} Insert date
Signed -
Joint Administrator —

Doted Pr\'l\ilm'—k




